for a planned restructuring activity under which the Group incurred restructuring costs of £28.4m during 2020. These costs
were principally in relation to redundancy, consultancy and occupancy costs. In 2021, a further £12.2m of restructuring
costs were recognised, mainly in relation to Group-wide transformation projects impacting both Finance and IT,
encompassing the potential for sharing back-office services and review of organisational structures and costs.

3	 REVENUE AND EXPENSES
a.	 Revenue
An analysis of the Group’s revenue for the year is as follows:

From continuing operations
2022

£m
2021

£m

Sale of goods 7,576.3 6,456.2

Provision of services 556.4 444.7

8,132.7 6,900.9

Sale of goods includes the sale of new and used vehicles and the sale of parts where they are sold directly to the customer.
Provision of services includes financial services, as well as labour and parts provided in servicing vehicles.

b.	 Analysis of net operating expenses

From continuing operations

Net operating
expenses

before
adjusting items

2022
£m

 Adjusting
items
2022
 £m

 Net operating
expenses

2022
£m

Net operating
expenses before

adjusting items
2021

(restated)1

£m

 Adjusting items
2021

£m

 Net operating
expenses

2021
(restated)1

£m

Distribution costs 385.1 – 385.1 354.4 – 354.4

Administrative expenses 512.4 43.0 555.4 418.1 32.8 450.9

Other operating expenses/(income) 17.0 (32.5) (15.5) 4.1 67.3 71.4

914.5 10.5 925.0 776.6 100.1 876.7

1.	� The 2021 comparative figures above for distribution costs and administrative expenses contains a reclassification restatement of £29.5m between the line items
resulting from a prior year error.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED

156	 INCHCAPE ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2022

3	 REVENUE AND EXPENSES CONTINUED
c.	 Profit/(loss) before tax is stated after the following charges/(credits):

From continuing operations
2022

£m
2021

£m

Depreciation of tangible fixed assets:

	– Property, plant and equipment 32.5 27.2

	– Leased vehicles, rental machinery and equipment 7.9 2.5